was the case for operating leases under IAS 17. Although total cash flows are unaffected, the adoption of IFRS 16

therefore results in a change in presentation of cash flows within the cash flow statement.

10

The following tables give an indication of the estimated impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 on the Group’s

financial result and cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2019, by adjusting the amounts reported under

IFRS 16 in these consolidated financial statements to compute estimates of the hypothetical amounts that would

have been recognised under IAS 17 if this superseded standard had continued to apply in 2019 instead of IFRS 16,

and by comparing these hypothetical amounts for 2019 with the actual 2018 corresponding amounts which were

prepared under IAS 17.

2019 2018

Amounts
 reported

under
IFRS 16

Add back:
IFRS 16

 depreciation
 and interest

 expense

Deduct:
Estimated
 amounts
related to

 operating
leases as if
 under IAS

 17 (Note 1)

Hypothetical
 amounts
for 2019

as if under
IAS 17

Compared

 to amounts

 reported

for 2018

 under

IAS 17

(A) (B) (C) (D=A+B-C)
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited)

Financial result for year ended 31 December 2019
impacted by the adoption of IFRS 16:

Profit from operations 338,541 10,683 (11,189) 338,035 222,929

Finance costs (142,523) 1,055 – (141,468) (68,767)

Profit before taxation 196,018 11,738 (11,189) 196,567 154,162

Profit for the year 89,820 11,738 (11,189) 90,369 88,171

11

The Group’s administrative expenses and finance costs are not allocated to individual segments, therefore there is

no significant impact of adoption of IFRS 16 on the Group’s segment results.

2019 2018

Amounts
 reported

under
IFRS 16

Estimated
amounts

 related to
 operating
leases as if

under IAS 17
(Notes 1 & 2)

Hypothetical
 amounts for

 2019 as if
under

IAS 17

Compared

 to amounts

 reported for

 2018 under

 IAS 17

(A) (B) (C=A+B)
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited)

Line items in the consolidated cash flow statement for year
ended 31 December 2019 impacted by the adoption of IFRS
16:

Cash generated from operations 146,132 (13,871) 132,261 88,903

Net cash generated from operating activities 129,900 (13,871) 116,029 98,199

Capital element of lease rentals paid (12,816) 12,816 – –

Interest element of lease rentals paid (1,055) 1,055 – –

Net cash used in financing activities (707,356) 13,871 (693,485) (726,323)

Note 1:  The “estimated amounts related to operating leases” is an estimate of the amounts of the cash flows in

2019 that relate to leases which would have been classified as operating leases, if IAS 17 had still applied

in 2019. This estimate assumes that there were no differences between rentals and cash flows and that all

of the new leases entered into in 2019 would have been classified as operating leases under IAS 17, if

IAS 17 had still applied in 2019. Any potential net tax effect is ignored.

Note 2:  In this impact table these cash outflows are reclassified from financing to operating in order to compute